

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Docket No. 2021-166

**Marc Chartier, Individually, and as Administrator of the
Estate of Lisa Chartier**

v.

**Apple Therapy of Londonderry, LLC; Heather C. Killie, M.D.; and Four Seasons
Orthopaedic Center, PLLC, d/b/a New Hampshire Orthopaedic Center**

**Appeal from Partial Summary Judgment and Denial of Motion for
Reconsideration, Hillsborough County Superior Court Southern District**

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS

Todd Hathaway, NHBA No. 12102
Gretchen W. Wade, NHBA No. 273726
Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, PLLC
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-4041
thathaway@wadleighlaw.com
gwade@wadleighlaw.com

Tory Weigand, Pro Hac Vice
Justin R. Veiga, NHBA No. 267600
Morrison Mahoney, LLP
250 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210-1181
(617) 439-7500
tweigand@morrisonmahoney.com
jveiga@morrisonmahoney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO PLAINTIFF’S BYSTANDER NIED CLAIM.....	15
A. NEW HAMPSHIRE LAW ON BYSTANDER NIED CLAIMS INCLUDES THE “CLOSE CONNECTION” AND CONTEMPORANEOUS AWARENESS OF INJURY PRODUCING CONDUCT REQUIREMENT	15
B. NEW HAMPSHIRE TRIAL COURTS HAVE PROPERLY FOLLOWED <u>CORSO’S DIRECT CAUSAL</u> PREREQUISITE IN FAILURE TO DIAGNOSE CASES.	21
C. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING IS CONSISTENT WITH PRECEDENT OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS AND THE NEED FOR CLEAR LIABILITY LIMITS.....	23
1. <u>Dillon, Bird, and Misdiagnosis Cases</u>	23
2. <u>Other Cases and the Prerequisite of Awareness of the Injury Producing Conduct</u>	31
3. <u>Policy Considerations And The Need To Demarcate Between Conduct and Outcome Caused Stress in Medical Care Setting</u>	38

**D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE LAW
AND PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS
APPROPRIATE..... 45**

CONCLUSION..... 47

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 47

CERTIFICATIONS..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. PUBLISHED OPINIONS	
<u>Abrams v. City of Rockville</u> , 596 A.2d 116 (Md. 1991)	39
<u>Amodio v. Cunningham</u> , 438 A.2d 6, 12 (Conn. 1980).....	37
<u>Asaro v. Cardinal Glennon Memorial Hosp.</u> 799 S.W.2d 595 (Mo. 1990).....	39
<u>Bird v. Saenz</u> , 51 P.3d 324 (Cal. 2002).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Bloom v. Dubois Regional Medical Center</u> 597 A.2d 671 (Pa. 1991)	34
<u>Branom v. State</u> , 974 P.2d 335	39
<u>Bruscato v. O’Brien</u> , 705 S.E.2d 275 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010).....	39
<u>Coleson v. City of New York</u> , 24 N.Y.3d 476 (2014)	39
<u>Colwell v. Mentzer Investments, Inc.</u> , 973 P.2d 631 (Colo. App. 1998)....	39
<u>Corso v. Merrill</u> , 119 N.H. 647 (1979).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Dalrymple v. Fields</u> , 633 S.W.2d 362 (Ark. 1982)	39
<u>Daniels v. E. Alabama Paving Inc.</u> , 740 So. 2d 1033 (Ala. 1999).....	39
<u>Dillon v. Legg</u> , 441 P.2d 912 (Cal. 1968)	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Edinburg Hospital Authority v. Treviño</u> , 941 S.W.2d 76 (Tex. 1997)	39, 40
<u>Engler v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</u> , 706 N.W.2d 764 (Minn. 2005)	39

<u>Fernandez v. Walgreen Hastings Co.</u> , 968 P.2d 774 (N.M. 1998).....	34
<u>Finnegan ex rel. Skoglund v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</u> , 666 N.W.2d 797 (Wis. 2003).....	33, 39, 40
<u>Frame v. Kothari</u> , 560 A.2d 675 (N.J. 1989).....	31, 32
<u>Francoeur v. Piper</u> , 146 N.H. 525 (2001).....	41
<u>Gendek v. Poblete</u> , 654 A.2d 970 (N.J. 1995).....	32
<u>Goldstein v. Superior Ct.</u> , 223 Cal.App. 3d 1415 (1990).....	27, 35
<u>Gray v. INOVA Health Care Services</u> , 514 S.E.2d 355 (Va. 1999)	39
<u>Hamilton v. Nestor</u> , 659 N.W.2d 321 (Neb. 2003)	39
<u>Handley v. U.S.</u> , 2021 WL 2073057 (N. Ala. 2021).....	39
<u>Henderson v. Vanderbilt University</u> , 534 S.W.3d 426 (Tenn. App. 2017)	36
<u>In re: O’Malley</u> , 601 B.R. 629 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2019).....	20
<u>Jansen v. Children’s Hosp. Medical Center of East Bay</u> 31 Cal.App.3d 22 (1973).....	27
<u>Keys v. Alta Bates Summit Medical Center</u> 235 Cal. App. 4th 484 (2015).....	27, 36
<u>Kraszewski v. Baptist Med. Ctr.</u> , 916 P.2d 241 (Okla. 1996).....	39
<u>Ladue v. Pla-Fit Health, LLC</u> , 173 N.H. 630 (2020)	15
<u>Lee v. State Farm, Ins. Co.</u> , 533 S.E.2d 82 (Ga. 2000).....	39
<u>LeJeune v. Rayne Branch Hospital</u> , 556 So.2d 559 (La. 1990)	36

<u>Lord v. Lovett</u> , 146 N.H. 232 (2001)	41
<u>Love v. Cramer</u> , 606 A.2d 1175 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	36
<u>Maloney v. Conroy</u> , 545 A.2d 1059 (Conn. 1988).....	41, 42
<u>Miles v. Tabor</u> , 443 N.E.2d 1302 (Mass. 1982).....	37
<u>Morton v. Thousand Oaks Surgical Hosp.</u> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 926 (2010)	27
<u>Mota v. Tri-City Healthcare District</u> , 2021 WL 4935525 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	26
<u>Nelson v. Flanagan</u> , 677 A. 2d 545 (Me. 1996)	18, 35
<u>Nutter v. Frisbie Memorial Hospital</u> , 124 N.H. 791 (1984).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>O'Donnell v. HCA Health Services of N.H., Inc.</u> , 152 N.H. 608 883 A. 2d 29 (2005)	19
<u>Ochoa v. Superior Court</u> , 703 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1985)	35, 36
<u>Pate v. Children's Hosp. of Michigan</u> , 404 N.W.2d 632 (1986).....	35
<u>Phelps v. Physician Ins. Co. Wisconsin Inc.</u> , 768 N.W.2d 615 (Wis. 2009).....	39
<u>Posey v. Medical Center West</u> , 361 S.E.2d 505 (Ga. Ct. App. 1987).....	39
<u>Rickey v. Chicago Transit Authority</u> , 457 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1983).....	39
<u>Ridlon v. N.H. Bureau of Securities Regulation</u> , 172 N.H. 417 (2019).....	17
<u>Robinson v. Chiarello</u> , 806 S.W.2d 304 (Tex. App. 1991).....	38, 40
<u>Squeo v. Norwalk Hospital Ass'n.</u> , 113 A.3d 932 (2015)	42, 43

<u>Straub v. Fisher Paykel Healthcare</u> , 990 P.2d 384 (Utah 1999).....	39
<u>Thing v. La Chusa</u> , 771 P.2d 814 (Cal. 1989).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Trahan v. McManus</u> , 728 So.2d 1273 (La. 1999)	28, 34
<u>Vaillancourt v. Medical Ctr. Hosp. of Vt.</u> , 425 A.2d 92 (Vt. 1980)	39
<u>Vargas v. Penn State Hershey Milton Medical Center</u> , 2018 WL 2287670 (M.D. Penn. 2018).....	34
<u>Villareal v. Ariz. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 774 P.2d 213 (Ariz. 1989)	39
<u>Whetham v. Bismarck Hosp.</u> , 197 N.W.2d 678 (N.D. 1972)	39
<u>Wilder v. City of Keene</u> , 131 N.H. 599 (1989).....	20
<u>Williams v. Baker</u> , 572 A.2d 1062 (D.C. 1990).....	39
<u>Wilson v. Galt</u> , 668 P.2d 1104 (N.M. Ct. App. 1983)	37
<u>Wright v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 219 Cal. App. 3d 318 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).....	35

II. STATE TRIAL COURT ORDERS

<u>Brauel v. White</u> , Straff. Cty. S.C., No. 96-C-0238	21
Order on Defs.' Mot. to Dismiss 5/27/97 (Nadeau, J.)	
<u>Street v. Rhodes</u> , Rock. Cty. S.C. No. 218-2015- CV-00835	22
Order on Def.'s Partial Mot. for Summ. Judg. 3/27/17 (Delker, J.)	
<u>Kidder v. Newell</u> , D.N.H. No. 96-254-M.....	23
Report and Recommendation 11/10/97 (Muirhead, Mag. J.)	
<u>Leach v. Ray</u> , Straff. Cty. S.C. No. 219-2011-CV-00038	23
Order 11/28/11 (Wageling, J.)	

Farrington v. Cendron, Graf. Cty. S.C. No. 01- C-0122 23
Order 10/7/05 (Vaughan, J.)

Bronson v. Hitchcock Clinic, Inc., Coos Cty. S.C., No. 89-C-95 23
Order 6/9/92 (Perkins, J.)

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507-E:2(III) 41
